PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Employment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Catherine Morrissey	10/12/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elan Corporation, PLC
Street Address:	Monksland
Internal Address:	Athlone, Co.
City:	Westmeath
State/Country:	IRELAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7465462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)397-0450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610.397.6518

Email: ipdocket@foxrothschild.com, lhassan@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Lindette C. Hassan
Address Line 1: 10 Sentry Parkway
Address Line 2: Suite 200, PO Box 3001

Address Line 4: Blue Bell, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34074.00020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindette C. Hassan

Total Attachments: 10 source=int10D#page1.tif source=int10D#page2.tif source=int10D#page3.tif source=int10D#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0429 20+00+7 00:0+e LO

501204387

source=int10D#page5.tif		
source=int10D#page6.tif		
source=int10D#page7.tif		
source=int10D#page8.tif		
source=int10D#page9.tif		
source=int10D#page10.tif		

Approval Ref: 29/01 - EPT

Private & Confidential

12 October 2001

Ms Catherine Morrissey Radestown Co Kilkenny

Dear Catherine

Further to your interview and subsequent medical clearance, we are pleased to offer you a position with Elan Corporation plc on the following terms and conditions:

Position

You shall be employed as a Project Planner - Level 4 with Elan Corporation plc and will report in the first instance to Margot Foynes, Project Leader. Your employment with the Company shall commence on Tuesday 16th October 2001.

Duties & Responsibilities

Your main duties and responsibilities are as outlined in the attached job description.

You will be required to be flexible in this position and must be prepared to undertake such other work as may be assigned to you by the Company from time to time, in line with the needs of the service.

Such work can be outside the area of your normal duties and it may be for such subsidiary or associated companies as the Company may require. You should be aware that the Company ultimately reserves the right to re-assign Scientists between laboratories and departments in line with business needs.

Probation

Your employment with Elan is subject to the satisfactory completion of a sixmonth probationary period. Termination of this agreement within the probationary period is at the absolute and sole discretion of the Company. The Company reserves the right to extend the probationary period.

Remuneration

Your rate of pay will be €31,743 (IR£25,000) per annum, subject to deductions for PAYE, PRSI, pension, etc. Payment will be made by credit transfer, fortnightly in arrears. Typically the Company endeavours to make payments for the previous pay period to your bank account by the relevant Friday. Annual performance reviews will take place in April of each year.

On termination of employment, monies in respect of any overpayments, which may have been made to you, will be deducted from final pay.

Options

Subject to the approval of the Compensation Committee, EPT will arrange to grant you 1,250 Options of American Depository Shares in Elan Corporation plc at the prevailing market price when the Compensation Committee meet. The Options shall be granted pursuant to the rules of the applicable scheme. Your right to exercise Options vests in annual increments over a four-year period starting on the Vesting start date as follows:

Anniversary of Vesting Start Date:	<u>Percentage</u> :
Second	50%
Third	75%
Fourth	100%

Hours of Work

Typically, standard hours of work are 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday to Thursday and 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Friday. Please refer to the Employee Handbook and enclosed flexi-start policy for further details. The Company reserves the right to alter the hours of work and your co-operation is expected in this regard.

Place of Work

You will normally be required to work at the Company premises at Monksland, Athlone, Co Westmeath, but you may be required to work at the premises of subsidiary or associated companies of Elan, or other organisations as the Company may require. You will be given as much notice of any such change of place of work as is reasonably practicable.

Annual Leave

Your annual leave entitlement will be 21 days per annum. Authorisation for annual leave must be granted prior to taking leave.

On termination of employment, for whatever reason, you shall be paid for any accrued leave entitlement, which you have not availed of. Likewise, payment will be deducted from final monies in respect of any excess unaccrued leave, which you have taken.

Please refer to the Company Handbook for further details regarding your annual leave entitlement.

Pension Scheme

Details of the Company's Pension Scheme are outlined in the 'Employee Benefits Plan' booklet, which is available from the Payroll Department. It is compulsory for all qualifying employees to join the Company's contributory pension scheme. Pension contributions are currently tax deductible and will be deducted from your salary at the rate 5 per cent or 8.45 per cent as you decide.

Safety, Health & Welfare

You are reminded of your obligations under the Safety, Health & Welfare at Work Act, 1989 and your attention is drawn to the Company's Safety Statement which is available on the premises. In accordance with same you will be required to comply with health and safety practices and procedures in respect of your working environment. You are required to use protective equipment and clothing where appropriate. You should immediately report to your supervisor, any issues or incidents which could affect the safety, health or welfare of employees or members of the public.

Due to the nature of the Company's operations, the Company reserves the right to have all employees medically examined at any time during your employment in order to assess their continued fitness for work.

Sickness & Absence

In the event of accident or illness, you are required to notify the Company, no later than one hour after your scheduled starting time, of your inability to attend work. For absences of three days or more, you are required to furnish the Company with a medical certificate in respect of your absence. It should be noted that the first day of any uncertified sick leave will be unpaid unless a doctor's certificate is furnished for that day.

Terms of the Company's sick pay scheme are detailed in the Employee Handbook. The Company reserves the right to have employees examined by the Company doctor or Company nominated specialist.

Grievance Procedure

It is acknowledged that from time to time, instances may arise where you have a grievance, which needs attention. In order to achieve a satisfactory resolution to such issues, you should, in the first instance, discuss the matter with your supervisor or manager who will make every effort to resolve the issue. If this matter remains unresolved, you may request the supervisor or manager to refer the issue to the next or more senior level of management, or to the Company's Ombudsman. If you feel that it is necessary or appropriate to do so, you may refer the matter directly to the Ombudsman. Issues may also be referred to the Head of Human Resources.

Disciplinary Procedure

The Company hopes that it will not be necessary to discipline employees. However, breaches of Company rules will render an employee liable to disciplinary action. All employees are referred to the Company Handbook, which outlines the disciplinary procedure.

Retirement

Retirement from the Company takes place on your 65th birthday.

Notice

Except in cases justifying summary dismissal, you will be entitled to receive 4 weeks' notice or notice in accordance with the Minimum Notice & Terms of Employment Act, 1973-1991 (whichever is the greater). Similarly, should you decide to leave the employ of the Company, you will be required to furnish the Company with at least 4 weeks' notice. The Company reserves the right to make payment in lieu of notice.

Return of Documents / Property

On the termination of your employment you must return, to the Company, all property, documents, papers, notes and other media of any description (including computer files and programmes) which relate in any way to the affairs of the Company, or any of its subsidiary or associated companies, or to the property in which the companies have an interest, and you shall not retain any copies thereof.

Life Assurance

The Company will insure your life for 4 times your base annual salary, (or 8 times for married personnel) from the date of commencement of employment until your retirement or departure from the Company.

Loyalty & Confidentiality

The requirement for loyalty and confidentiality is fundamental to your appointment. In this regard you will be expected to give a full time commitment to the Company and you will not, for the duration of your employment, be engaged either directly or indirectly in any business or activity which is in competition with, or in any way, inconsistent with your obligations to the Company.

Prior to commencement of employment, you will be required to sign a confidentiality agreement, which incorporates terms, which are designed to protect the Company's vital interests.

Intellectual Property

You agree that you shall not, within one year of the termination (for whatever reason) of this employment with Elan, knowingly approach, solicit or endeavour to solicit, or obtain the services of any person employed with the Company at the date of your termination of employment.

Right to Search

The Company reserves the right to search your person, property or vehicle while on or when departing from the Company premises. Any searches will be carried out with discretion and are not intended to embarrass or imply suspicion of the person concerned.

Employee Handbook

A copy of the Employee Handbook is enclosed, it contains terms and conditions of employment which are common to all employees. Please familiarise yourself with the contents of the handbook and do not hesitate to contact me with any queries, which you may have in relation to same.

This letter is sent to you in duplicate. If having considered the terms of this agreement together with the terms outlined in the attached documentation, you find them acceptable, please sign and return this letter to Maggie Egan, HR Officer, Elan Pharmaceutical Technologies, Athlone, Co Westmeath. Please also forward copies of any Certificate(s), Diploma(s) and Degree(s) held by you and the names and addresses of two persons from whom references will now be requested.

Yours sincerely			
Margot Foynes Project Leader			
I, Catherine Morri employment as set documentation refer	ssey, hereby accer out herein and the ter red to herein.	ot the terms and ms and conditions a	conditions o s set out in the
Signed:			
Dated this	day of	2001	

Express Mail Label No.

the specification of which

is attached hereto.

(check one)

rorm (

Page 1 of 4

Docket No. P24.622 USA

Declaration and Power of Attorney For Patent Application English Language Declaration

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

My residence, post office address and citizenship are as stated below next to my name.

I believe I am the original, first and sole inventor (if only one name is listed below) or an original, first and joint inventor (if plural names are listed below) of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled

Multiparticulate Controlled Release Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitor Formulations

May Mad Olf 101	May 2000 (10.05.00) as	United States Application No	, of PC International
Application Numl	er PCT/IE00/00060		
and was amende	od on		
		(if applicable)	
	nave reviewed and understan as amended by any amendn		dentified specification
acknowledge the d known to me to be Section 1.56.	uty to disclose to the United in material to patentability as	States Patent and Trademar) defined in Title 37, Code of	k Office all information Federal Regulations
nereby diaim force	All Mildiffs Doligiira Mirael ili		
Section 365(b) of ar any PCT Internation States, listed below patent or inventor's o application on which	ny foreign application(s) for p nal application which design and have also identified belo certificate or PCT internations priority is claimed.	atent or inventor's cartificate ated at least one country o w, by checking the box, any	i, or Section 365(a) of other than the United foreign application fol
Section 365(b) of ar any PCT Internation States, listed below patent or inventor's of application on which Prior Foreign Applica	ny foreign; application(s) for p nal application which design and have also identified belo certificate or PCT internations priority is claimed.	atent or inventor's cartificate ated at least one country o w, by checking the box, any all application having a filing o	n, or Section 365(a) of other than the United foreign application for date before that of the Priority Not Claimed
Section 365(b) of an any PCT Internation States, listed below patent or inventor's capplication on which Prior Foreign Application (Number)	ny foreign application(s) for p nal application which design and have also identified belo certificate or PCT internations priority is claimed.	atent or inventor's cartificate ated at least one country o w, by checking the box, any	i, or Section 365(a) of other than the United foreign application for date before that of the
any PCT Internation States, listed below	ny foreign application(s) for personal application which design and have also identified belocertificate or PCT international priority is claimed. Republic of Ireland (Country)	atent or inventor's cartificate ated at least one country ow, by checking the box, any all application having a filing of the country of the point of the country of the co	n or Section 365(a) of other than the United foreign application for date before that of the Priority Not Claimed

RECEIVED TIME 20. MAR, 29:25

60/135,018	20 May 1999 (20.05.99)	
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing Dale)	
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing Date)	·
(Application Serial No.)	(Filing Date)	
Section 365(c) of any PCT intensofar as the subject matter of United States or PCT internations. J.S.C. Section 112, I acknowled Office all information known to Description of the control of the con	der 35 U.S.C. Section 120 of a arnational application designating to each of the claims of this application application in the manner predete the duty to disclose to the Up me to be material to patentabiliallable between the filling date of the of this application:	the United States, listed below an location is not disclosed in the pri ovided by the first paragraph of a nited States Patent and Tradema ity as defined in Title 37, C. F. F
Section 365(c) of any PCT Intensofar as the subject matter of Intenstited States or PCT Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation International Filling date of PCT International Filling date of PCT International In	arnational application designating of each of the claims of this application in the manner predict the duty to disclose to the Upper to be material to patentability aliable between the filling date of the of this application: 10 May 2000 (10.05.00)	the United States, listed below an ication is not disclosed in the priovided by the first paragraph of shited States Palent and Trademaity as defined in Title 37, C. F. Fore prior application and the nation
Section 365(c) of any PCT intensofar as the subject matter of United States or PCT internations. C. Section 112, I acknowled the section 1.56 which became average PCT international filing date of PC	arnational application designating in each of the claims of this application in the manner predege the duty to disclose to the Up me to be material to patentabilially between the filling date of the of this application:	the United States, listed below an ication is not disclosed in the priovided by the first paragraph of sinted States Palent and Trademaity as defined in Title 37, C. F. Fire prior application and the nation
Section 365(c) of any PCT Intensofar as the subject matter of Intenstited States or PCT Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation Internation International Filling date of PCT International Filling date of PCT International In	arnational application designating of each of the claims of this application in the manner predict the duty to disclose to the Upper to be material to patentability aliable between the filling date of the of this application: 10 May 2000 (10.05.00)	the United States, listed below an ication is not disclosed in the priorided by the first paragraph of 3 nited States Palent and Trademaity as defined in Title 37, C. F. Fore prior application and the nation (Status)

thereon.

Form PTD-\$8-91 (4-85) (Modified)

Patent and Tradamark Officaru, B. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

received time 20. MAR. 23:25

REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0438

POWER OF ATTORNEY: As a named inventor, I hereby appoint the following attorney(s) and/or agent(s) to prosecute this application and transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith. (ilst name and registration number)

Charles H. Lindrooth (Reg. No. 20,659) Alexis Barron (Reg. No. 22,702) Peter J. Butch III (Reg. No. 32,203) Jareph F. Posilico (Reg. No. 32,290) Mark D. Simpson (Reg. No. 32,942) Theodore Naccarella (Reg. No. 33,023) Patrick J. Kelly, Ph.D. (Reg. No. 34,638) Gury A. Hecht (Reg. No. 36,826) Stephen J. Driscoll (Reg. No. 37,564) Lisa B. Lane (Reg. No. 38,217)

Joshua R. Slavitt (Reg. No. 40,816) Eather H. Chong (Reg. No. 40,953) John A. Chionchio (Reg. No. 40,954) Gregory S. Bernabea (Reg. No. 44,032) Stephen J. Weed (Reg. No. 45,202) Brett T. Freeman (Reg. No. 46,709) Gene J. Yao (Reg. No. 47,193) Christopher P. Dabling (Rog. No. pending) H. Eric Fischer, Ph.D. (Reg. No. pending) Martin F. Savitsky (Reg. No. 29,699)

Send Correspondence to: Alexis Barron, Esquire

SYNNESTVEDT & LECHNER LLP 2600 Aramark Tower, 1101 Market Street Philadelphia, Ponnsylvania 19107-2950

Direct Telephone Calls to: (name and felephone number)

Alexis Barron - 215-923-4466

Full hame of sale of lifet inventor Theresa Ann JEARY Sple or first inventor's signature Residence The Cottage, Ropskey, Bealnamulla, Athlone, County Roscommon, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND Republic of Ireland Post Office Address The Cottage, Rootkey, Berlinsmulla, Athlone, County Roscommon, REPUBLIC OF INELAND

Sacond inventore alginiture	Pate
Catherine A. Morrissey	00/03/01
Residence 17 Caisican Riadn, Coosan, County Westmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	
Cilizonehip Republic of Ireland	
Post Office Address 17 Calslean Riada, Coosan, County Westmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	

Porm PTD-86-01 (4-46) (Mod)(led)

Pateni and Trademark Office-U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI

RECEIVED TIME 20, MAR. 23;25

PATENT.

REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0439

Full name of third inventor, if any Paul STARK	
Third inventors algridura	Pale
Residence	la de la companya de
27 Auburn Heights, Athlone, County Westmenth, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	
Republic of Ireland Post Office Address	
37 Auburn Beights, Athlone, County Westmeath, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND	
Full name of fourth inventor, if any	
Feurly inventors signature	Delte
Residence	
Citizenship	
Post Office Addrais	A
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	—————————————————————————————————————
E.U.	
Full name of 18th inventor, if any	
Fifth Inventor's signature	(Dale
Residence	
Cĺtlzen linip	
Powi Office Address	
Full name of sixth inventor, if any	
airipudia sipudia sipu	Date
Rexidence	
Pilizanship	1
get Office Address	

RECEIVED TIME 20, MAR. 29:25

PATENT REEL: 024529 FRAME: 0440

RECORDED: 06/15/2010